

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

No. 128, Original

STATE OF ALASKA,

*Plaintiff*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant*

---

—  
**Before the Special Master**  
**Gregory E. Maggs**  
—

MEMORANDUM FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION  
TO ALASKA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON  
COUNT I OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

---

Theodore B. Olson  
*Solicitor General*

Edwin S. Kneedler  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Jeffrey P. Minear  
*Assistant to the Solicitor General*

Gary B. Randall  
Bruce M. Landon  
Michael W. Reed  
*Trial Attorneys*

*United States Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Alaska’s Motion Rests Upon An Incomplete Statement Of The Requirements For Establishing Historic Inland Waters .....	3
II.   Russia Did Not Treat The Waters Of The Archipelago As Inland Waters .....	6
III.  The United States Did Not Make A Historic Waters Claim Between The Time of The Alaska Cession And The 1903 Boundary Arbitration .....	11
IV.  The United States Made No Claim That The Waters Of The Archipelago Were Inland Waters At The 1903 Arbitration Proceedings .....	14
V.    The United States Did Not Treat The Waters of the Archipelago As Inland Waters Prior To Alaska Statehood .....	18
A.    The Fishing Regulations That Alaska Cites Are Insufficient To Establish Historic Inland Waters .....	18
B.    The United States’ Position During The “AB” Line Negotiations Confirms That The United States Did Not Claim Inland Water Status For The Waters Of The Archipelago .....	23
VI.  Congress Defined The Boundaries Of Alaska As The “Territory Together With The Territorial Waters Appurtenant Thereto” .....	26
VII.  Other Nations Did Not Acquiesce To A Historic Inland Waters Claim .....	27
A.    Britain Did Not Recognize A Historic Inland Waters Claim In The 1893 Fur Seal Arbitration .....	27
B.    Britain Did Not Recognize A Historic Waters Claim In The 1910 Fisheries Arbitration .....	28
C.    Neither Norway Nor Britain Recognized A Historic Waters Claim During the Anglo-Norwegian Fisheries Case .....	29

VIII.	The Supreme Court Has Already Held That The United States Did Not Have A Consistent Policy Prior To Alaska’s Statehood Of Claiming Inland Status For Waters Enclosed By Coastal Islands .....	30
IX.	The United States Did Not Claim The Waters Of The Archipelago As Inland Waters After Alaska’s Statehood .....	30
	A. <i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> .....	31
	B. The 1964 Brief in <i>United States v. California</i> .....	31
	C. The Percy Charts .....	32
X.	The United States’ Position On Chantelaur And Breton Sounds Provides No Support For Alaska’s Claim .....	33
XI.	The 1971 Coastline Committee Charts Accurately Reflect The Long Established Position Of The United States That The Waters Of The Archipelago Do Not Constitute Historic Inland Waters .....	35
	A. The Historic Record Establishes That The Waters Of The Archipelago Are Not Historic Inland Waters .....	35
	B. Alaska Conflates the Doctrines of Straight Baselines and Historic Waters ..	37
XII.	The United States Has Never Excluded Innocent Passage From The Archipelago Despite Ample Opportunities To Do So .....	38
XIII.	The Vital Interests Of The United States Weigh Against Historic Inland Water Status For the Archipelago .....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906) .....	16
<i>Manchester v. Massachusetts</i> , 139 U.S. 240 (1891) .....	16
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 174 F. Supp. 500 (D. Alaska 1959) ....	31
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 422 U.S. 184 (1975) .....	1, 2, 4, 7, 9, 18, 20, 23, 44
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	1, 17, 30, 37
<i>United States v. California</i> , 381 U.S. 139 (1965) .....	5, 6, 32, 33, 37
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969) .....	2, 4, 32, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 93 (1985) .....	1, 4, 5, 17, 35, 43

### STATUTES AND RULES

Convention for the Preservation of the Halibut Fishery of the Northern Pacific Ocean and Bering Sea of May 9, 1930, 47 Stat. 1872 .....	21
Submerged Lands Act (SLA), 43 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq</i> .....	26
Treaty with Great Britain of May 8, 1871, 17 Stat. 863, 872 .....	9, 12, 13
16 U.S.C. 1811 .....	18
33 C.F.R. 160.201 .....	40
48 U.S.C. note prec. 21 .....	26

### MISCELLANEOUS

I J.B. Moore, <i>International Law Digest</i> (1906) .....	7
3 Reed, <i>Shore and Sea Boundaries</i> 343-351 (2000) .....	32, 35

<i>Alaska Report</i> , Report of Special Master in <i>United States v. Alaska</i> , (Mar. 1996) (Alaska Reports) .....	5, 14, 15, 17, 29, 33
<i>California Report</i> , Report of the Special Master in <i>United States v. California</i> , (1952)(California Reports) .....	16, 28
<i>Louisiana Report</i> , Report of the Special Master in <i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , (July 31, 1974) .....	19, 20, 34
Proceedings of the Alaskan Boundary Tribunal, S. Doc. 58-162 (2d Sess) (1903-1904) .....	6, 7, 13, 16, 17
Proclamation 2668 of September 28, 1945, 59 Stat. 885-886 (Truman Proclamation) .....	22
Roach and Smith, <i>United States Responses to Excessive Maritime Claims</i> (1996) .....	41, 42, 43
